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  Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am  

   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

     

 3407* 
  Austria,   Karl VI, ducat 1740 (KM.1655).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $750 

   3408 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, restrike four fl orins or ten francs, 
1892 (KM.2260).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $120 

   3409 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, ducat, 1915 (KM.2267) restrike.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $500 

   3410 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276).   
Uncirculated.    

 $650 

   3411 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276).   
Hairlines on obverse, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)   

 $1,400 

   3412 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 (KM.2276) restrike.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,300 

   3413 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1912 (KM.2816) restrike.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3414 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819).   Proof-like, uncirculated.    

 $1,500 

   3415 
  Austria,   one hundred schilling, 1931 (KM.2842).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $1,000 

   3416 
  Austria,   IOC Olympic Centennial Coin Series, proof set 
of three, silver two hundred schilling (2, ribbon dancer 
and slalom skier), gold half ounce one thousand schilling 
(Zeus), 1995 (KM.3026, 3027, 3028).   In case of issue with 
individual certifi cates, outer box with foxing, FDC.     

 $700 

   3417 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, proof fi fty dollars 1973 (KM.48).   In 
case of issue, FDC.   

 $350 

   3418 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, mint fi fty dollars, 1975 (KM.69).   In 
packet of issue with certifi cate, uncirculated.   

 $120 

   3419 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, proof fi fty dollars, 1981, Flamingos 
in fl ight (KM.86).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $70 

   3420 
  British Virgin Islands,   Elizabeth II, mint one hundred 
dollars, 1975FM Royal Tern (KM.7).   In packet of issue, 
uncirculated.    

 $300 

   3421 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof one hundred dollars, 1975FM 
(P) (KM.7).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   3422 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976FM 
(P) (KM.8).   FDC.    

 $300 

    

 

 

  3423* 
  British Virgin Islands,   Elizabeth II, Discovery of America 
500th Anniversary proof set of three, one hundred, two 
hundred and fi fty and fi ve hundred dollars, undated (1901) 
(KM.PS17).   In case of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $750 

   3424 
  Canada,   George V, sovereign, 1911C.   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $370 
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   3425 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, mint .500 fi ne gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976, Montreal Games (KM.115); Nepal, one 
thousand rupees 1980 proof restrike in .500 fi ne gold by 
the Singapore Mint for the 1974 Coronation (KM.829).   In 
pack and case of issue, the second certifi cate number 061, 
uncirculated; FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

   3426 
  Cayman Islands,   Elizabeth II, Queens of England, proof gold 
one hundred dollars and fi fty dollars (5) set of six, 1977 (KM.
PS13) (AGW 1.2761oz).   In case of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $1,700 

   3427 
  Cayman Islands,   Elizabeth II, 25th Anniversary of Coronation 
of EIIR, proof gold fi fty dollar set of six, 1978 (KM.PS17) 
(AGW 1.0938oz).   In case of issue, FDC.  (6)   

 $1,500 

   3428 
  Cayman Islands,   Kings of England, proof silver twenty fi ve 
dollar set of ten (ASW 5.729oz) and proof gold fi fty dollar 
set of ten (AGW 1.823oz), 1980 (KM.48-57, 58-67).   In case 
of issue, FDC.  (20 coin set)   

 $2,500 

   3429 
  China,   Peoples Republic, proof four hundred and fi fty yuan, 
1979, International Year of the Child (KM.9).   FDC.   

 $1,200 

     

 3430* 
  China,   Peoples Republic, eight hundred yuan, 1981, Chinese 
Bronze Age Finds Series, Elephant (KM.49).   Tiny scuff mark 
above '800' on obverse, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $2,000 

 Only 1,000 minted.  

   3431 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 
1975FM (P) Bicentennial of Return of Captain Cook 
from Second Pacifi c Voyage (KM.13).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, this marked with pencilled writing on back, 
otherwise FDC.   

 $400 

     

 3432* 
  Chile,   ten pesos, 1896 (KM.157).   Extremely fi ne/good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 3433* 
  Cuba,   First Republic, two pesos, 1916 (KM.17).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $170 

   3434 
  Czechoslovakia,   Wenceslas (Vaclav), dukat, 1931 (KM.8).   
Nearly FDC.    

 $170 

     

 3435* 
  Czechoslovakia,   dukat, 1933 (KM.8).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3436* 
  Danzig,   twenty fi ve gulden, 1930 (KM.150).   Full mint 
bloom, uncirculated and rare.   

 $3,500 

   3437 
  Denmark,   Christian IX, ten kroner, 1900 (h) HCVBP 
(KM.790.2).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

     

 3438* 
  Denmark,   Christian X, twenty kroner, 1917 (KM.817.1).   
Good extremely fi ne.    

 $450 

   3439 
  Equatorial Guinea,   proof gold fi ve hundred pesetas, 1970 
(KM.23).   In wallet of issue, FDC.   

 $300 

       

 3440* 
  Equatorial Guinea,   4000 francos (4g, 20mm), 1997, milled 
edge, obverse lotus fl ower, reverse Lady Buddha (KM.
Unlisted).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $200 
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   3441 
  France,   Napoleon as First Consul, twenty francs, AN 
XIA, (1803), Paris Mint (KM.651).   Nearly very fi ne, with 
collector's ticket.   

 $300 
 Mintage 58,262.  

   3442 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, twenty francs, 1810 W, Lille 
Mint (KM.695.10).   Very fi ne, with collector's ticket.   

 $300 
 Mintage 222,620.  

     

 3443* 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, twenty francs, 1811 W, Lille 
Mint (KM.695.10).   Good very fi ne, with collector's ticket.   

 $300 
 Mintage 327,670.  

   3444 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, twenty francs, 1812 W, Lille 
Mint (KM.695.10).   Very fi ne, with collector's ticket.   

 $300 
 Mintage 345,842.  

   3445 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, twenty francs, 1813 W, Lille 
Mint (KM.695.10).   Very fi ne, with collector's ticket.   

 $300 
 Mintage 104,404.  

   3446 
  France,   Napoleon III, five francs, 1854A, plain edge 
(KM.783).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3447 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi ve francs, 1856A, 1860A (KM.787.2).   
Very good - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

    

 

part

  3448* 
  France,   Napoleon III, gold fi ve francs, 1856A, 1859A and 
1860A (KM.787.1), 1864BB (KM.803.2).   Very fi ne - Good 
very fi ne.  (4)   

 $400 

   3449 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi ve francs 1867A (KM.799.1).   Surface 
bumps on portrait, good very fi ne.    

 $100 

   3450 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi fty francs, 1857A (KM.785.1).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 3451* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1857A (KM.785.1).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 3452* 
  Germany,   Baden, Friedrich II, ten mark, 1909G (KM.282).   
Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 3453* 
  Germany,   Baden, Friedrich II, ten mark, 1912G (KM.282).   
Extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $450 

     

 3454* 
  Germany,   Hesse - Darmstadt, Ludwig III, ten mark, 1875H 
(KM.354).   Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $250 

     

 3455* 
  Germany,   Hesse - Darmstadt, Ludwig III, ten mark, 1878H 
(KM.358).   Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $300 

   3456 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm, fi ve mark, 1877C (KM.507).   
Very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3457* 
  Germany,   Saxony, Friedrich August III, ten mark, 1907E 
(KM.1264).   Good very fi ne and scarce.    

 $200 

     

 3458* 
  Germany, fine gold  proof one mark, 2001F (KM.203).   
FDC.   

 $600 

     

 3459* 
  Germany,   Ludwig Van Beethoven medal, c1963, in .900 fi ne 
gold (35mm; 22g) by Bodlak, obverse, bust of Beethoven 
left, reverse, scene of the small village of Heiligenstadt 
where Beethoven often holidayed.   Some hairlines, otherwise 
uncirculated.    

 $1,000 

   3460 
  Guyana,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976FM (P) Arawak 
Indian (KM.46).   In case of issue with certifi cate, this marked 
with penned fi gures, otherwise FDC.   

 $140 

   3461 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1906 and 1908 
(KM.485).   Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

      

 3462* 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908KB, 
restrike (KM.491).   Minute edge nick, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

     

 3463* 
  India,   George V, sovereign, 1918I (KM.525A).   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

   3464 
  Iran,   Ahmad Shah, 2000 dinars (1/5 toman) AH1342 (1923) 
(KM.1070).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $70 

     

 3465* 
  Iran,   Pahlavi, SH1332 (1953) (KM.1162).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $950 

       

 3466* 
  Ireland,   medallic proof fi fty ecu, 1990 (Bruce X.3) (AGW 
0.4422oz).   FDC.    

 $800 

   3467 
  Isle of Man,   proof two pounds, 1981 Wedding of Prince 
Charles and Lady Diana (KM.87).   In case with certifi cate, 
in unoffi cial capsule, some fogging in the fi elds, otherwise 
FDC.   

 $700 

     

 3468* 
  Italy,   Umberto I, twenty lire, 1881R.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 3469* 
  Italy,   Vercingetorix medal in gold (15.5mm; 1.8g), obverse, 
head with fl owing hair left, reverse, rider in chariot right.   
Small test mark on edge, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $80 
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part

 3470* 
  Italy,   Vatican City, Pope Pius XI, nine coin set, including the 
gold one hundred lire, 1930 (KM.MS3).   In case of issue, 
uncirculated.   (9)

 $3,000 

     

part

 3471* 
  Italy,   Vatican City, Pope Pius XII, nine coin set, including the 
gold one hundred lire, 1941 (KM.MS25).   In case of issue, 
uncirculated.  (9)   

 $2,000 

     

part

 3472* 
  Italy,   Vatican City, Pope Pius XII, nine coin set including the 
gold one hundred lire, 1944 (KM.MS31).   In case of issue, 
uncirculated and rare.  (9)  

 $3,500 

     

 3473* 
  Italy,   Vatican City, Pope Pius XII, one hundred lire, 1958 
(KM.A53).   Uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

part

 3474* 
  Italy,   Vatican City, Pope John XXIII nine coin set including 
the gold one hundred lire, 1959 (KM.MS60).   In case of issue, 
uncirculated and rare.  (9)  

 $3,500 

   3475 
  Italy,   Venice, Francesco Loredano (1752-1762), gold ducat 
or zecchino, obv. DUX FRANC.LAVRED, S.M.VENET, 
doge kneeling before St Mark, both holding fl ag, rev. SIT T 
XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DUCA, Christ in mandorla, 
surrounded by stars (KM.C21, Pao. 5, [p.127]).   Holed, 
slightly bent and fi ne.    

 $120 

   3476 
  Japan,   Tempo era, base gold two shu (c.1832-1858), (KM.
C18) (2); Manen era, base gold two shu (c.1860-1869), (KM.
C18a); Meiji era, base gold two bu (c.1868-1869), (KM.
C21d); India, Travancore, Rama Varma V, gold Viraraya 
fanam, nd. c.1881, (KM.30).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

    

 

 

       

  3477* 
  Jersey,   Elizabeth II, fi ve, ten, twenty, twenty fi ve and fi fty 
pounds, 1972, 25th Wedding Anniversary (KM.39-43).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $2,200 

     

 3478* 
  Kenya,   one hundred shillings, Kenyatta birth, 1966 (KM.7).   
Uncirculated.    

 $270 

   3479 
  Macau,   proof fi ve coin set, ten avos - fi ve patacas, 1982 (KM.
PS1b) (AGW 1.3207oz).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.    

 $1,900 
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   3480 
  Malaysia,   proof two hundred ringgit, 1976 FM (P) Third 
Malaysian 5-Year Plan (KM.18).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   3481 
  Malta,   ten pounds, 1972 (KM.16); fi ve pounds, 1973 (2) 
(KM.15).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $550 

   

3482* 
  Malta,   ten, twenty and fi fty pounds, 1974 (KM.26, 27, 28).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,100 

     

part

 3483* 
  Malta,   silver two and four pounds, gold ten, twenty and fi fty 
pounds, 1975 (KM.30, 32, 34, 36, 38).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $1,150 

     

 3484* 
  Mauritius,   one thousand rupees, 1975, Mauritius Fly Catcher 
(KM.42).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

   3485 
  Mexico,   ten pesos, 1959 (KM.473).   Uncirculated.     

 $350 

     

 3486 *
  Mexico,   fi fty pesos, 1945 (KM.481).   Dull tone, nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $1,800 

     

 3487* 
  Mexico,   fi fty pesos, 1946 (KM.481).   Mirror-like fi elds, 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,800 

     

 3488* 
  Mexico,   fi fty pesos, 1946 (KM.481).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,800 

   3489 
  Mexico,   fi fty pesos, 1947 (KM.481).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,800 

     

 3490* 
  Mongolia,   seven hundred and fi fty tugrik, 1976, Przewalski 
Horses (KM.38).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 
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 3491* 
  Mongolia,   proof eight thousand tugrik, one ounce fi ne gold, 
1992 (KM.82).   FDC.   

 $1,500 

     

 3492* 
  Nepal,   one thousand rupee, VS2031 (1974) Great Indian 
Rhinoceros (KM.844).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

     

 3493* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1912 (KM.149).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

   3494 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, ten gulden, 1917 (KM.149).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

   3495 
  Netherlands,   ducat, 1928 (2) (KM.83.1); proof ducat, 1986 
(KM.190.2).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (3)  

 $500 

   3496 
  Panama,   proof fi ve hundred balboas, 1975 (KM.42).   In case 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $1,800 

   3497 
  Poland,   Boleslaw I, twenty zlotych, 1925 (KM.Y33).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

   3498 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.A62).   Fine.  
(2)  

 $350 

   3499 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1899 (KM.Y62).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $200 

   3500 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1899 (KM.Y62).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   3501 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1901 (KM.Y62).   Gash 
under neck, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   3502 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1898 (KM.Y64).   Very 
fi ne.    

 $450 

   3503 
  Russia,   chervonetz (ten roubles), 1976, without mintmaster's 
initials (KM.Y85).   Uncirculated.   

 $650 

   3504 
  Saudi Arabia,   trade coinage, guinea, AH1370 (1950)(KM.36).   
Uncirculated.     

 $320 

   3505 
  Saudi Arabia,   trade coinage, guinea, AH1370 (1950) 
(KM.36).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 3506* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, half pond, 1897 (KM.9.2).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3507* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1892 single shaft (KM.10.2).   Has 
been removed from a mount, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 
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 3508* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1892, single shaft (KM.10.2).   
Set in ornate gold scroll brooch mounting, lightly polished, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

 Probably a souvenir of a returning Boer War soldier. 

     

 3509* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1893 (KM.10.2).   Very fi ne.    

 $1,200 

     

 3510* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1894 (KM.10.2).   Toned, good 
very fi ne.    

 $1,200 

     

 3511* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $2,000 

   3512 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   Fine.   

 $300 

   3513 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1894, 1898 (KM.10.2).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

     

 3514* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, rimmed blank pond (7.97g).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare in this state.    

 $2,000 

     

 3515* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, rimless blank pond (7.5g).   Polished, 
otherwise fi ne.    

 $800 

lot 3516 part
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 3516* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, 'veld' pond, (7.68g), 1902 (KM.11).   
Good extremely fi ne and very rare in this condition, of great 
historical interest.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Captain Cullimore Allen, from Spink in May 1960. Sold with fi tted red 
leatherette case for set of ponds by Spink & Son Ltd with typed letter from 
Wigmore Hall, August 4th 1960. 

   3517 
  South Africa,   George V, half sovereign, 1925SA (KM.20).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   3518 
  South Africa,   George V, sovereign, 1925SA (KM.21).   
Uncirculated.    

 $350 

   3519 
  South Africa,   George V, sovereign, 1927SA (KM.21).   A few 
friction marks, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $350 

   3520 
  South Africa,   Elizabeth II, proof half pound, 1960 (KM.42); 
pound, 1960 (KM.54).   Pound with uneven tone, nearly 
FDC - FDC.  (2)  

 $520 

   3521 
  South Africa,   Republic, two rand, 1962 (KM.64).   
Uncirculated.   

 $320 

   3522 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof or specimen two rand, 1972 
and 1973 (KM.64).   FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

    

 

 

 

  3523* 
  South Africa,   Republic, four coin proof set, one, half, quarter 
and one tenth krugerrand 1983 (KM.73, 105-7).   In three 
cases of issue, FDC.  (4)  

 $3,000 

   3524 
  Spain,   Isabel II, four escudos, 1867 (KM.631.1).   Very 
good.   

 $130 

     

 3525* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XIII, one hundred pesetas, 1897 (62) SG-V 
(KM.708) 1962 restrike.   Uncirculated.   

 $1,600
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Shipwreck Treasure 'Finger' Bar     

 

 3526* 
  Spanish America,   gold bar, believed to be from the wreck 
of the Nuestra Senora de Atocha, sunk September 6, 1622, 
west of Key West in Florida; it is a fi nger bar of 23 1/2 carats 
fi neness, (155 g = 5 oz troy) of size 83 x 15 x 9 mm. This is 
a gold bar (likely made from gold recovered from Colombia) 
which has very clear markings, including a fi neness XX III, 
two royal tax stamps (circular dot bordered stamp marks) 
and two large dots within a rectangular frame (noticed on 
other similar ingots with three such dots) and this represents 
an additional half a carat. The fi neness stamps have a clear X 
and a partial X overstamped by the tax stamp and with the III 
above and two dots to add to the fi neness making it a XXIII 
and a half or 23 1/2 carat ingot.   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $12,000 

 Gold bars from the Atocha are among the prime desiderata of shipwreck and 
sunken treasure enthusiasts. While silver ingots are seen with some frequency, 
gold ones such as this were not found in massive numbers amidst the great 
treasure of the Atocha. 

       

 3527* 
  Spanish Netherlands,   Albert and Isabelle, (1599-1621), 
gold double alberton, (5.13g), 1601, Tournai Mint, obv. St. 
Andrew's cross crowned, divides date, rev. crowned arms in 
order collar, (KM.6, VG&H 284/7b, Del 437).   Good very 
fi ne and rare, comes with collector's card description.    

 $1,200 

 Ex Coppenolle Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2326). 

   3528 
  Sweden,   Oscar II, ten kronor, 1867ST (KM.732).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $190 

   3529 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1890B, 1897B, 1902B, 1913B, 
1915B (KM.31.3, 35.1 [4]).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)   

 $1,400 

     

 3530* 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1896 (KM.31.3).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $250 

   3531 
  Switzerland,   ten francs, 1914B (KM.36).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $130 

   3532 
  Switzerland,   ten francs, 1913B, 1915B (KM.36).   The second 
with brooch solder marks on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.  
(2)   

 $280 

     

 3533* 
  Switzerland,   Luzern Confederation commemorative medal, 
1967, in .900 fi ne gold (20mm; 5.9g), obverse, '1332/Luzern/
wird/eidgenossisch/1967', reverse, boy at wall and men 
seated at tables with drinks'.   Uncirculated.    

 $260 

   3534 
  Syria,   pound, AH1369 (1950) (KM.86).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 

     

 3535* 
  Tierra del Fuego,   (part of island under Argentina), token 
coinage in gold of Julius Popper ('Gold Washers of the 
South') Buenos Aires minted issue one gramo, 1889 (KM.
Tn5).   Toned, good extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $900

Julius Popper (1857-93), the Romanian-Jewish adventurer born in Bucharest, 
arrived in Tierra del Fuego in 1884 to prospect for gold in the north of the 
Island. His small issue of coins in 1889 are deemed to be the fi rst gold trade 
coins issued by a Jew. 
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 3536* 
  Tierra del Fuego,   (part of island under Argentina), token 
coinage in gold of Julius Popper ('Gold Washers of the 
South') Buenos Aires minted issue fi ve gramos 1889 (KM.
Tn8).   Toned, good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 

   3537 
  Trinidad and Tobago,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976FM 
(P) (KM.37).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $150 

   3538 
  Turkey,   Abdul Aziz, (A.H. 1277-1293, A.D. 1861-1876), 
hundred kurush, year 7, (1867), (KM.696).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 

 3539* 
  Turkey,   Abdul Hamid II, fi ve hundred kurush, deluxe issue 
(1901) (KM.746).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

   3540 
  Uruguay,   fi ve pesos, 1930 (KM.27).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $370 

   3541 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head.   Has been mounted on 
the obverse with resultant tooling on ear and hair, otherwise 
good very fi ne.    

 $100 

   3542 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1882S, Liberty head.   Fine.    

 $350 

   3543 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1916, Indian head.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 3544* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1881, Liberty head.   Good very 
fi ne.    

 $750 

   3545 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1882 Liberty head.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 3546* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1894 Liberty head.   Very fi ne.    

 $700 

     

 3547* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1901, Liberty head.   Considerable 
original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $800 
 Ex Kagin in 1983 as select MS63.  

   3548 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1905S Liberty head, with gold 
support, (total weight 18.4g).   Good very fi ne, minor surface 
marks.   

 $750 
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 3549* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1877S, Liberty head.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $1,500 

   3550 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1879, Liberty head.   
Polished, fi ne.    

 $1,500 

     

 3551* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1897, Liberty head.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $1,500 

     

 3552* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty 
head.   Proof-like fields, scuff marks, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $1,500 

     

 3553* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Good extremely fi ne.    

 $1,500 

   3554 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Surface marks, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $1,500 

   3555 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Scratch on cheek, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $1,500 

     

 3556* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St.Gaudens, 
without motto.   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,600 

     

 3557* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1911S, St.Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,500 

     

 3558* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1916S, St.Gaudens.   A 
few reverse edge nicks, otherwise nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,500 

     

 3559* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.   
Considerable original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $1,800 

 Ex Kagin in 1983 as select MS63.  
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 3560* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,500 

     

 3561* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St Gaudens.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $1,550 

     

 3562* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St.Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,600 

   3563 
  USA,   President John F. Kennedy, .900 fi ne gold medallic coin 
(3.5g) by FB.   Uncirculated.    

 $150 

     

 3564* 
  Venezuela,   medallic coinage, ten bolivares, 1957, Guaicaipuro 
(KM.XMB139).   Uncirculated.    

 $150 

     

 3565* 
  Venezuela,   medallic coinage, sixty bolivares, 1957, Mussolini 
(KM.  XMB28).   Uncirculated.    

 $900 

   3566 
  Venezuela,   medallic coinage, sixty bolivares, 1957, Mussolini 
(KM.XMB28).   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $1,800 

     

 3567* 
  Venezuela,   medallic coinage, twenty bolivares, 1957, 
Naiguata (KM.XMB89).   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

     

 3568* 
  Venezuela,   medallic coinage, twenty bolivares, 1957, 
Tamaraco (KM. XMB92).   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

     

 3569* 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1977 Queen 
Elizabeth's Jubilee (KM.25).   In case of issue with certifi cate 
486, FDC.   

 $600 

   3570 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1979 James Cook 
(KM.34).   In case of issue with certifi cate 0743, FDC.   

 $550 

   3571 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1981 Royal 
Wedding (KM.45).   In case of issue with certifi cate 0274, 
FDC.   

 $350 
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   3572 
  World gold,   UNICEF International Year of the Child, proof 
gold set of twelve, mixed dates (1974-1982) (AGW 5.815oz).   
In case of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (12)   

 $7,500 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

    

 

 3573* 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Rudolph II, thaler 1604 
(KM.56.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

    

 

part

  3574 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, silver three kreuzers of 
Ferdinand II (1619-1637), Ferdinand III (1638-1657), 
Leopold I (1657-1705); 1625 Saint Veit Mint, (KM.499) 
(illustrated); 1628 HR, Breslau Mint (KM.491); 1639 bird in 
circle, Vienna Mint (KM.837); 1688 Hall Mint (KM.1245) 
(illustrated); 1697 MMW Breslau Mint (KM.1230) (2).   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne, fi rst with straight edge.  (6)  

 $200 

   3575 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Leopold three kreuzer 1668 
(KM.1245); Hungary silver 1539; Armenia silver tram.   
Toned good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

    

 

 3576 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Tyrol, Leopold, thaler 1626 
(KM.629.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 

 3577* 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Leopold I, double thaler 
(1670) younger portrait (KM.1119.1).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.    

 $1,500 
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 3578* 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Leopold I, double thaler 
(1686-96) older portrait (KM.1338).   Some tooling and 
obverse mark, toned extremely fi ne.    

 $1,500 

    

 

 3579 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Charles VI, double thaler, 
1711-40, Hall Mint (Dav.1049; KM.1523).   Deep gun metal 
grey toned, good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

 In a slab by NGC as MS61.  

     

 3580* 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa, (1740-1780), silver thaler, 1755 
(KM.1816).   Nearly fi ne.     

 $120 

   3581 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 S.F. (KM.T1) restrike.   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $180 

   3582 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa restrike thalers, 1780X (KM.T1) (2); 
twenty fi ve schilling, 1955-1959, 1962-1965, 1968 (2), 1970, 
1971 (KM.2880, 2881, 2883, 2884, 2887, 2892, 2893, 
2895.1, 2897, 2903 [2], 2907, 2910) (13); fi fty schilling, 
1959, 1963, 1964 (2), 1965, 1966, 1970, 1971 (KM.2888, 
2894, 2896 [2], 2898, 2900, 2909, 2911) (8); one hundred 
schilling, 1975 (9, four types), 1976 (4, two types), 1977 
(2, both types), 1978 (3, two types) (KM.2924 [2], 2925 
[2], 2927 [2], 2928 [3], 2929 [3], 2932, 2934, 2935, 2938 
[2], 2939) (18); fi ve hundred schilling, 1980, 1982, 1985 
(KM.2949, 2958, 2973) (3).   One thaler heavily toned, 
otherwise extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (44)  

 $500 

      

 3583* 
  Austria,   Salzburg, Archbishop Rudbertus thaler, 1687 
(KM.254).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   3584 
  Azores,   ten reis, 1843 and 1901 (KM.11, 17) (2); one 
hundred escudos, 1986 (KM.45) (2); also Portugal (used 
exclusively in Azores), fi fty centavos, 1935 (KM.577) (2).   
Very good - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $60 
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part

 3585* 
  Belgian Congo,   copper coins: centime 1887 (KM.1); 
two centimes 1888 (KM.2); fi ve centimes 1887 (KM.3) 
(illustrated); ten centimes, 1894 (KM.4).   Mostly mint red, 
nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 3586* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, fi fty centimes, 1867 (KM.26).   Good 
very fi ne and scarce.    

 $100 

   3587 
  Belgium,   collection of 19th and 20th century coins, mostly 
minor issues, one centime - two hundred and fi fty francs, 
1845-2000, including two centimes, 1869 (KM.35.1); 
fi ve centimes, 1838 (KM.5.1); ten centimes, 1832, 1833 
(KM.2.1); twenty centimes, 1860 (KM.20), fi ve francs, 1945 
(KM.130).   In a green album, good - uncirculated.  (590)  

 $150 

   3588 
  Bolivia,   Charles II, cob four reales (16)91VR, Potosi Mint 
(KM.25).   Holed, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $70 

   3589 
  British Honduras,   Edward VII, silver twenty fi ve cents, 1906 
(Pr.16); George VI - Elizabeth II date collection, bronze cent, 
1939, 1945, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1968; cupro-nickel fi ve cents, 
1939, nickel-brass, 1949, 1950, 1952, 1957, 1962, 1971; 
silver ten cents, 1939 (2) cupro-nickel ten cents 1956 (2), 
1961, 1963, 1964, 1965(2); cupro-nickel twenty fi ve cents, 
1955, 1962, 1964, 1966, 1968; cupro-nickel fi fty cents, 
1962, 1966; Belize aluminium fi ve cents, 1979.   The fi rst 
nearly very fi ne and scarce, the others good extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated.  (31)  

 $400 
 Most ex Format or Spink Australia. 

     

 3590* 
  British North Borneo,   one cent, 1907H (KM.2).   Minor 
spotting on reverse, some mint red, nearly uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $200 

   3591 
  British Virgin Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1973, 1975, 
1976, 1978, 1980 - 1982 (KM.PS1, 3, 4, 8, 10 - 12).   In cases 
of issue, many affected by foxing, coins FDC.  (7)   

 $210 

     

 3592* 
  Brunei,   Sultan Abdul Momin (1852-1885), tin/lead half 
cent or half pitis, dated 1285AH = 1868 A.D., obv. state 
umbrella (insignia of Malay Royalty), surmounted by fl ag 
and symbols, including rosettes with eight petals, rev. in Jawi 
'This is the pittis currency of the State of Brunei date 1285', 
(Saran Singh SS 48a).   Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

     

 3593* 
  Brunei,   Sultan Abdul Momin (1852-1885), tin/lead one cent 
or pitis, dated 1285AH = 1868 A.D., obv. state umbrella 
(insignia of Malay Royalty), surmounted by fl ag and symbols, 
including rosettes with eight petals, rev. in Jawi 'By order 
of the administration of the fi nances of Brunei date 1285', 
(Saran Singh SS 49B).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

   3594 
  Burma,   Pyu coinage, Period of the Funan Monarchy, 
(A.D.300-600), silver units (5.3g), (7.6g), (9.9g), obverse, 
rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border.   The fi rst 
two good fi ne, the last with oxidation on reverse, otherwise 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

       

 3595* 
  Burma or Indo China,   silver half tael, c.1943-4, possibly 
made in Hanoi obv. in Burmese and Chinese, 'Genuine 
silver one tael', rev. Chinese character 'Fu' (wealth), (KM.
A1.2, [French Indo China, p.748], E46 p.845], Kann 941).   
Very fi ne.     

 $100 
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part

 3596* 
  Cambodia,   Kingdom, half fuang, undated (1847) (KM.11) 
(3); fuang, undated (1847) (KM.32.2); tical, CS1208 (1847) 
(KM.36).   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)   

 $100 

     

 3597* 
  Canada,   Edward VII, fi fty cents, 1902.   Surface marks in 
centre, toned, good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $350 
 Private purchase from Spink London.  

   3598 
  Canada,   George V, silver five cents, 1917.   Toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3599* 
  Canada,   George V, twenty five cents, 1911.   Grey and 
iridescent toned, specimen-like, uncirculated and rare in 
this condition.    

 $1,000 

   3600 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, 1976 Montreal Olympics, silver fi ve 
dollars, 1974 (2, Rower, Canoeing), ten dollars, 1974 (2, 
Cycling, Lacrosse) (KM.91, 92, 95, 96).   In holder, one 
capsule broken, otherwise uncirculated.  (4)   

 $100 

   3601 
  Canada,   piedfort proof two dollars, 1996 and two dollars 
uncut vertical pair of BRX prefi x banknotes, 1986 (KM.270b 
and P.94c); also Australia, mint fi ve dollars, 1988 in small 
satchel (4).   The set in presentation case, uncirculated - FDC, 
the loose coins toned and packets discoloured, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (4 + set)   

 $50 

     

 3602* 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, Royal Canadian Mint, test token 
(twenty five cents) in nickel (23.8mm, 5.3g) c1985.   
Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $100 

   3603 
  Cayman Islands,   Elizabeth II, Queens of England, proof silver 
fi fty dollars and twenty fi ve dollars set of six, 1977 (KM.
PS12) (ASW 9.5667oz).   In case of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $200 

   3604 
  Ceylon,   Queen Victoria, fi fty cents, 1892 (KM.96).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $50 

   3605 
  Chile,   one centavo - one escudo, 1919-1974, includes silver 
ten centavos, 1920 (KM.156, 2a) (2), twenty centavos, 1920 
(KM.151.3).   The last toned nearly extremely fi ne, the rest 
mostly uncirculated.  (59)  

 $50 

   3606 
  China,   Tang Dynasty cash coins, from Wu Te (618-626) 
to Wu Tsang (780-805).   In 2x2 holders with descriptions, 
mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (23)   

 $60 

   3607 
  China,   The Five Dynasties cash coins, from Chou Yuan (954-
959) to Kai Li Yu (978).   In 2x2 holders with descriptions, 
mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (18)   

 $50 

   3608 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty cash coins, from Tai Tsu 
(960-976) to Hsuan Ho (1119-1126).   In 2x2 holders with 
descriptions, mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (127)   

 $250 

   3609 
  China,   Chin Dynasty cash coins, from Cheng Lung (1156-
1160) and Ta Ting (1161-1189) and Yuan Dynasty cash 
coins, from Ta Te (1135-1139) to Chih Cheng (1341-1367)).   
In 2x2 holders with descriptions, mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  
(15)   

 $50 

   3610 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty cash coins, from Chien Yen 
(1127-1131) to Hsien Shun (1265-1275).   In 2x2 holders 
with descriptions, mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (92)   

 $200 

   3611 
  China,   Ming Dynasty cash coins, from Ta Chung (1368-1398) 
to Hsing Chao (1655).   In 2x2 holders with descriptions, 
mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (58)   

 $100 
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   3612 
  China,   Ming Rebels cash coins, from Li Yung (1674) to Yu 
Min (1676).   In 2x2 holders with descriptions, mostly fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (15)   

 $50 

    

 

 3613* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), issue in name 
of Hsuan Tsung as Tao Kuang (1821-1850), bronze Palace 
presentation coin, 46mm, rev. 'Tian Xia Tai Ping', (cf.Hartill 
30.34, cf.TFP 2367 but for Jen Tsung [1796-1820]).   Very 
fi ne and very rare.    

 $300 

   3614 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), 50mm, one hundred cash coin, Kaifeng 
and others, Henan Mint, with mint 'Boo He' to left and right 
on the reverse, (Hartill 22.849 [R10], Sch. -, TFP 2493); 
Korea, 1742-1891, Treasury Department, value 100, obv. 
'San Pyong Tong Bo', rev. 'Ho' value 100 and 'Great' furnace, 
(Mitchiner 4287-8).   Very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $70 

   3615 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong, (1851-1861), 'Guang-Xu Tong Bao', rev. 'su boo', 
round ten cash, square hole, Suzhou, Jiangsu Mint, diameter 
33mm, (Hartill 22.901, TFP -); another ten cash Hangzhou, 
Zhejiang, rev. 'boo je' (Hartill 22.1031, Sch. 1593).   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   3616 
  China,   Ching Dynasty cash coins, from Shun Chih (1644-
1661) to Hsuan Tung (1908-1911).   In 2x2 holders with 
descriptions, mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (125)   

 $200 

    

 

 3617* 
  China,   Late Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911) or Early Republic, 
silver boat shaped sycee ingot, similar as type to Shandong 
Province high-sided ingots, 10.0 ounce (330g), with two sets 
of characters in two rectangular blocks in centre reading 
'Long Chang Yin Lu' (Dragon Chang silver foundry or 
minting establishment), (cf.Cribb 79 [Pl.18]).   Very fi ne and 
rare.    

 $300 

 Cribb comments (p.28) that according to Miyashita, (pp.66-69) the minting 
establishments in Shanghai were called 'yin lu'. Elsewhere they were known 
by other names.  

   3618 
  China,   Empire, silver dollar rev. TAI-CHING-TI KUO, nd 
(c.1908) (KM.Y.14); another year 3 nd (1911) (KM.Y31); 
Kwang-Tung Province, silver dollar, nd.(1890-1908), (KM.
Y203) another twenty cents nd (c.1890-1908) (KM.Y201); 
Chihli Province, silver dollar year 34 (1908), KM.Y73.2).   
Silver dollars fi ne - very fi ne, twenty cents uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

     

 3619* 
  China,   Empire, silver dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31).   
Scratches and chopmark on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.     

 $150 

   3620 
  China,   Empire, silver dollars, Year 3 (1911), (KM.Y.31); 
another Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei 
Yang type, year 34 (1908) (KM.Y.73.2); another Kiangnan 
Province, silver dollar, Empire period, 1898, (KM.Y.145a.1).   
Fine - good very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $180 
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 3621* 
  China,   Empire, Anhwei Province, silver fi ve cents, year 25, 
(1899), (KM.Y.41.1).   Very fi ne, with several die cracks and 
very scarce.    

 $100 

     

 3622* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang 
Arsenal type, year 23 (1897) (KM.Y.65.1).   Very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $450 

     

 3623* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang 
Arsenal type, year 23 (1897) (KM.Y.65.1).   Nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $300 

     

 3624* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, 
Pei Yang type, period at end of legend, year 29 (1903) (KM.
Y.73.1).   Surface scratches, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $150 

   3625 
  China,   Empire, Fukien Province, silver fi ve cents, nd (1896-
1903), (KM.Y.102); Szechuan Province, under Empire, 
silver fi ve cents, nd (1901-1908), (KM.234.1).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 3626* 
  China,   Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver fi fty cents, undated 
(1898), with circled dragon (KM. Y.144).   Toned, very fi ne 
and scarce.    

 $1,500 

     

 3627* 
  China,   Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar, dated 1904, 
rev. with initials HAH & CH, and dots, obv. facing dragon 
(KM.Y.145a.13).   Edge knock on obverse, light marks, 
otherwise, nearly extremely fi ne.     

 $300 

     

part

 3628* 
  China,   Empire, Kwang Tung Province twenty cents c.1890-
1908, (KM.Y201) (8); ten cents, (KM.Y200), (3); another 
twenty cents 1909-1911 (KM.Y205); Republic, twenty cents, 
years 9 (1920), 10 (1921), 11 (3) (1922) all (KM.Y423); 
ten cents year 18 (1929) (KM.Y425); China, Fukien, silver 
twenty cents nd (1923) (KM.Y383); Hunan, (1919), twenty 
cash copper (KM.Y400); Szechuan Province, twenty cash 
copper, 1909, (KM.Y11t) (Illustrated).   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (21)  

 $200 

   3629 
  China,   Empire, small collection of silver and bronze coins, 
assorted issues and dates, includes cash and Republic issues; 
Kwangtung Province, ten cents (2) ND (1890-1908) (KM.
Y200); twenty cents (2) ND (1890-1908) (KM.Y201).   All 
coins annotated and in 2x2 holders, good - good very fi ne.  
(117)  

 $100 
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   3630 
  China,   Empire, Provincial and Republican collection of cash 
coins, various values, also later die struck ten, twenty and 
one hundred cash and one cent values, noted Kwangtung one 
cent (KM.Y.10r) with near full mint red, also copies of silver 
crowns and medallic charms, mostly 1860s-1920s.   Stored 
in a coin album, good - uncirculated.  (85)  

 $200 

   3631 
  China,   Empire, Provincial and Republic issues, mostly copper 
ten cash, some one cent and fen, various issues and types, 
c1900-1940s.   Stored in a large coin album, mostly very good 
- good very fi ne.  (365)   

 $200 

     

 3632* 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat-sen, silver dollar, Yr 21 (1932) 
birds over junk (KM.Y.344).   In coin display slab, very 
fi ne.    

 $800 

       

 3633* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, copper one cent (fen), year 26 
(1939) obv. 'Chung Hua min Kuo 26 nien', rev. large spade 
coin, value 'one fen' (KM.Y.347).   Brilliant uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS 63. Ex Heritage Auctions, Texas, September 2011 
(lot 26820 par 4/5). 

       

 3634* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, copper one cent (fen), year 26 
(1939) obv. 'Chung Hua min Kuo 26 nien', rev. large spade 
coin, value 'one fen' (KM.Y.347).   Brilliant uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS 63. Ex Heritage Auctions, Texas, September 2011 
(lot 26820 par 5/5). 

    

 

 3635* 
  China,   Republic, Szechuan, two hundred cash, Shanghai 
Mint (1913) (KM.Y459.1a).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3636* 
  China,   Republic, Yunnan Province, silver dollar, not dated 
(c.1920-2), obv. facing dragon, rev. legend, (KM.Y.258.1).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   3637 
  China,   Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fi fty cents, nd 
c.1911-1931 (KM.Y.257) (2), another year 21 (KM.Y.492); 
Szechuan Province, silver dollar, year 1 (1912), (KM.Y.456).   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $120 

   3638 
  China,   People's Republic, Beijing Olympics 2008 album, 
includes DVDs for 'From Athens to Beijing' and 'Welcome 
to Beijing China', plus relevant stamp issues, also coins of 
host countries since 1896, well illustrated, almost all text in 
Chinese; limited edition card with gold plated badge for the 
Snake Year 2001; Guyana, Robin Hood Train strip of fi ve 
stamps.   Album missing a block of four stamps, the last strip 
with creasing on last two stamps, otherwise uncirculated 
- MUH.  (3)  

 $100 
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 3639* 
  Colombia,   Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1814J.F., Popayan 
Mint (KM.71) with portrait of Charles IV.   Nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,500 

   3640 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, proof 
silver twenty fi ve dollars, 1988 100th Anniversary of British 
Rule (KM.42).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(12)   

 $350 

   3641 
  Cook Islands,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2006 Fire Engines of the World.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $160 

   3642 
  Cook Islands,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2006 Fire Engines of the World.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $160 

     

 3643* 
  Cuba,   peso, 1898 (KM.A8).   Very fi ne.   

 $850 

   3644 
  Denmark,   collection of 17th to 20th century coins, mostly 
minor issues, including two skilling, 1663 (KM.209); 
Rigsbank skilling, 1852FK/VS (KM.754); ten ore, 1884(h) 
CS (KM.795.1), 1911(h) VBP (KM.807); twenty fi ve ore, 
1900/800 VBP (KM.796.2); one krone, 1876(h) HC/CS 
(KM.797.1); two kroner, 1903(h) P.GJ (KM.802), 1906 (h) 
VBP G.J (KM.803).   In a blue album, good - uncirculated.  
(567)  

 $450 

     

part

 3645* 
  East Africa,   George VI, shilling, 1941I type 1 and rare type 
2 (KM.28.1, 28.2) [illustrated].   The fi rst for comparison and 
only very good, the second good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 A type 2 in XF45 was recently offered for sale at US$1,000.  

    

 

 3646* 
  Equatorial Guinea,   proof silver (16.389oz ASW) seven 
thousand francos, 1992 Endangered Wildlife (KM.76).   
Hairlines, good extremely fi ne.    

 $450 
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   3647 
  Finland,   1865-2000, one penni - one thousand markkaa (total 
333 coins) including fi ve pennia, 1872 (KM.4.2); ten pennia, 
1890 (KM.12); one markka, 1892L, 1915S (KM.3.2); ten 
markkaa, 1967, 1971, 1975 (KM.50, 52, 54); twenty fi ve 
markkaa, 1978, 1979 (KM.56, 58); fi fty markkaa, 1981, 
1985 (KM.59, 62); fi ve hundred markkaa, 1952 (KM.35); 
Iceland, 1922-1995, part collection, one eyrir - fi ve kronur 
(146).   In an orange album, good - uncirculated.  (479)  

 $250 

     

 3648* 
  France,   Carolingian Emperors (the Franks), Louis the Pious 
(814-840) silver denarius of Sens (in Burgundy) issued 
814-819. (cfM & G 374; Depeyrot, G.921)(1.72g).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne and appears to be a modern imitation.    

 $200 

   3649 
  France,   Bearn, silver denier of Centulle I-V (11th - 15th 
century), obv. +ONORF OR CAS, centre of PAX, rev.
CENTVLLO COM, cross with two pellets in angles, (Roberts 
4181, P d'A 69,8, Boudeau 525); Maguelonne, anonymous 
issue of silver denier by the counts and bishops, (11th - 13th 
century) obv. square crosspiece in centre, rev. four annulets, 
(Roberts 4336, P d'A Pl.85, 17, Boudeau 753); Deols, count 
of, silver denier, Raoul VI (1160-1176), obv. RARVLFVS 
around cross, rev. pentagram with central dot, around 
DRDOLIS, (Roberts 4411, P d'A 41,9, Boudeau 277); 
France, silver denier Tournois, Louis IX (1226-1270), obv. 
cross around LVDOVICVS REX, rev. building chatel type in 
centre around TVRONVS CIVI, (Roberts 2411, B. Pl.227, 
2); France, Charles VII (1422-1461) silver denier, obv. two 
lis, rev. long cross, (Roberts 2763).   Fine - very fi ne, mostly 
scarce an interesting group.  (5)  

 $250 

 Bearn is one of the traditional provinces of France, located in the Pyrenees 
mountains and in the plain at their feet, in southwest France. Déols is a 
commune in the Indre department in central France. Déols is an ancient 
town with a famous Benedictine abbey.  

      

            

  3650* 
  France,   Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver 
deniers (3), obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme with 
annulet in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA, winged 
angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [Pl.CII, 19], Roberts 4782, 
Metcalf 19-40, [Pl. 2]).   Very fi ne, lightly toned.  (3)  

 $150 
 Part of a small hoard 

      

   

part

  3651* 
  France,   Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver 
denier, obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme with annulet 
in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA, winged angel or 
eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [Pl.CII, 19], Roberts 4782, Metcalf 
19-40, [Pl. 2]); Antioch, Bohemond III, majority (1163-
1201), billon helmet denier, obv. +BOAMUNDUS, helmeted 
head left, between crescent and star, rev. +ANTIOCHIA, 
cross pattee with crescent in fi rst angle, Class B or Class C 
(cf.MPS 65-70a [pp.214-216], Metcalf 368-371, 377-391, 
[Pls.16]); Crusader, Crete, Dorino (1428-1449), copper 
fractional coinage, AE 16, obv. dots, representing eagle, rev. 
cross in inner circle, (Metcalf 1170), rare.   Very fi ne, last very 
good, all lightly toned.  (3)  

 $120 

 Part of a small hoard. 

   3652 
  France,   Vienne, Archbishopric of Vienne (c1250), silver 
denier, (P dA 4826, Pl.CVI, 15, Boudeau 1045, Roberts 
5045); Lithuania, Poland, Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver 
groschens, c1607, another c1620s, two groschen, c1625; 
Principality of Achaea,  Maud or Mahaut of Hainault 
(1316-1321), billon denier tournoises, obverse, Ph'S. D. SAB.
P.AChE or variant, cross pattee, reverse, DE CLARENCIA 
or variant ChYtel tournois (MPS 18 [p.362 and onwards], 
Metcalf 973 f.f).   Very good - fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

 Most with attribution tickets and provenance.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1834). 

   3653 
  France,   Charles VI, (1380-1422), silver blanc dit Guener, 
issue of 1389, obverse, + KAROLVS FRANCORV REX 
around with round Os, shield with three lis, reverse, cross 
with fl eur de lis and crown, respectively in each angle, around 
+ SIT NOMEN DNI BENEDICTV, (Lafaurie 381a, Duplessy 
377A, Ciani 507). Toned, fi ne - very fi ne and scarce.   (3)    

 $180

Ex CNG (Classical Numismatic Group) Sale 39 September 18, 1996 (lot 
2005) for fi nest example; Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2251). 

   3654 
  France,   Henry II, (1547-1559), silver douzain aux croissants, 
1550, Lyon Mint, obverse, + HENRICVS 2 DEI GRA 
FRANCOR REX, crowned arms, crown either side over 
crescent, reverse, cross of fl eur de lis H and crown in angles, 
(Lafaurie 835, Duplessy 997, Ciani 1305); Louis XIV, 
(1643-1715), silver four sols, 1675A, (KM.232.1); Louis 
XVI, (1774-1793), silver fi fteen sols of the First Republic, 
1791 I, Limoges Mint, (KM.604.5).   First toned and crinkled, 
otherwise fi ne and scarce; others fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2256). 



385

   3655 
  France,   Louis XIV and Louis XV, one twelfth ecu, 1660D, 
1662D, one sixteenth ecu, 1702C, two sols, 1751C 
(KM.166.4, 199.3, 320, 500.5).   Lightly and unevenly struck 
as usual, fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   3656 
  France,   Louis XIV, (1643-1715), one twelfth ecu or ten sols, 
1662 &, Aix-en Provence Mint, (KM.199.14); others similar 
of Dombes, Anne Marie Louise d'Orleans (1650-1693) 1665, 
(KM.40, Boudeau 1094); Principality of Orange, William 
Henry of Nassau (1650-1702), 1661, (KM.90, Boudeau 
1013); Italy, Massa di Lunigiano, silver eight bolognini, 
1665, (KM.38).   Fine - good very fi ne, second plugged, all 
scarce.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2258).  

     

 3657* 
  France,   Louis XIV, half ecu, 1701 (Duplessy 1533), die 
crack across centre of obverse from edge to edge and reverse 
evidence of being overstruck.   Good fi ne.    

 $100 

   3658 
  France,   Louis XV (1715-1774), billon two sols, 1743 A, Paris 
Mint, (KM.500.1); Italy, Naples and Sicily, Victor Amadeus 
II (1713-1720), copper tornese 1716, (KM.-, Eklund 399); 
Ferdinando III, copper two grani, 1777, (KM.20.1, Eklund 
422); copper nine cavalli, 1792, (KM.C37, Eklund 414).   First 
two coins waterworn, otherwise mostly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

 The fi rst two coins from the wreck of St Geran, which sank off Mauritius 
in 1744.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1317). 

   3659 
  France,   silver jetons, Ville de Paris, 31mm, issue of 'Prevot 
des Marchants' issued (1782), obverse, crowned arms of 
Mayor, superimposed on the Order of St. Louis, reverse, 
shield of Paris bearing the ship of state, in chief a fi eld of 
fl eurs, (Mitchiner 3719, Feuardent 3755); another of Louis 
XVI, Estates of Brittany, 1784, 29mm, obverse, bust of Louis 
XVI to right, reverse, quartered arms of Brittany in oval 
shield, (Mitchiner 3750, Feuardent 8789).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne, both scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 3403). 

     

 3660* 
  France,   Louis XVI, demi-ecu 1791A (KM.562.1).   Toned 
good very fi ne.   

 $80 

   3661 
  France,   First Empire, fi ve francs, 1812A (KM.694.1); Second 
Kingdom, fi ve francs, 1830A, 1832A (2), 1832W, 1834A, 
1835B, 1836W (2), 1837W (2), 1840A, 1844A (KM.735.1, 
749.1 [5], 749.2, 749.13 [5]) (12); Second Republic, fi ve 
francs, 1849A, 1851A (KM.761.1) (2); modern Republic, 
two francs, 1881A, 1887A, fi ve francs, 1873A (2), 1874A, 
1877K, ten francs, 1967, fi fty francs, 1974 (KM.817.1 [2], 
820.1 [3], 820.2, 932, 941.1) (8).   Poor - good very fi ne.  
(23)  

 $400 

     

 3662* 
  France,   Tresor Royal, silver jeton, 1736, (29mm) (Mercure 
2044), obverse, Louis XV bust right, reverse, swarm of bees 
around hive, Queen bee in centre above.   Some mint bloom, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   3663 
  France,   Estates of Brittany, silver jeton, 1752, (28mm), 
obverse, bust of Louis XV right, reverse, crowned arms 
(Feuardent 8763); Order of St Louis, silver jeton, undated 
(1700s), obverse, Louis XVI head right, reverse, St Louis 
holding a sceptre in one hand and a crown of thorns in the 
other; Order of the Knights of the Holy Spirit, silver jeton, 
1728, (29mm), obverse, Louis XV bust right, reverse, The 
Holy Spirit as a dove descending from heaven.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

     

 3664* 
  France,   Lyon, Agents de Change, silver jeton, 1773, (30mm), 
obverse, Arms of Lyon in cartouche with palms at sides, 
reverse, books, caduceus and quill pen.   Good very fi ne.   

 $80 
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   3665 
  France,   silver commemorative one hundred francs, 1982 (7), 
1983 (4), 1984 (5), 1985, 1986 (KM.951.1 [11], 955 [5], 
957, 960).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (18)   

 $200 

   3666 
  French Polynesia,   piedfort silver ten francs, 1979 (KM.P7a).   
Only 250 issued, FDC.    

 $170 

   3667 
  French Territories,   proof silver essai, quarter euro, 2004; 
French Antarctic Territories, Reunion, Guadeloupe, Mayotte, 
St Barthelemy, St Martin, St Pierre & Miquelon.   FDC.  (7)  

 $200 

   3668 
  Germany,   German East Africa, heller, 1907J (KM.7); German 
States, Bremen, groten, 1752 (KM.202); Empire, twenty 
pfennig, 1892A (KM.13); Weimer Republic, reichspfennig, 
1934A (mint red Unc), four reichspfennig, 1932D, fi fty 
reichspfennig, 1928D (KM.37, 75, 49); Third Reich, fi ve 
reichspfennig, 1938A, reichsmark, 1935A (KM.91, 78); 
Democratic Republic, fi fty pfennig, 1950A (KM.4).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)   

 $60 

       

 3669* 
  Germany,   Augsburg State, under Eberhard v Konigstein, 
(1515-1535), silver batzen 1519, obv. Konigstein and 
Eppstein shield, A below around EBERHARD COM IN 
KVNOSTEI MDXIX, rev. eagle on Augsburg arms, around 
CAE MAXIMILI VRB AVG DEFE, (V.Saurma-Jeltsch 1449, 
type 648 [Pl.XXII], Schulten 36).   Bright, good fi ne, rare.    

 $120 

       

 3670* 
  Germany,   Augsburg State, in name of HRE Charles (1519-
1523), silver batzen 1523, obv. Augsburg shield, around 
AVGVSTA VINDELICORVM, 1523, rev. crowned eagle, 
around IMP CAES CAROLI AVG V MVNVS, (V.Saurma-
Jeltsch 1466 [date not listed], type 656 [Pl.XXI], Schulten 
62).   Bright, fi ne - very fi ne, rare.    

 $120 

   3671 
  Germany,   Augsburg, copper one heller, 1645, (KM.A23, 
Eklund 41); 1722, (KM.128, Eklund 43), 1780, 1796 
(KM.188, Eklund 49); another uncertain city, obv. arms, rev. 
blank, not dated.   Very fi ne or better, all housed in plastic 
2x2 holders.  (5)   

 $80 

       

 3672* 
  Germany,   Bavaria State, struck at Munich under Albrecht IV, 
(1465-1508), silver half batzen 1506, obv. Bavarian shield, 
around ALBERTVS CVX BAVARIE, 1506, rev. lion rampant 
left, around IVST9 NON RELINQVETVR, (V.Saurma-
Jeltsch 977, type 426 [Pl.XIV]).   Bright, fi ne.   

 $80 

 The motto 'justus non relinquetur' probably refers also to the just newly 
introduced in Bavaria 'Primogeniturordnung' that Albrecht enshrined as a 
constitutional principle of the unity of the Duchy, and especially to ensure 
his legality as Duke.  

    

   

part

  3673* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Prince Luitpold fi ve, three and two mark, 
1911D Otto, three mark, 1910D; Bremen two mark 1904J; 
Hamburg, two mark 1908J (KM.997-9; 250;612).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 

   3674 
  Germany,   Brandenburg-Bayreuth, Friedrich (1735-1763), 
silver kreuzer, 1745 CLR, (KM.192); Nassau, silver six 
kreuzer, 1844, (KM.62); Empire, silver twenty pfennig 
1876D (KM.5); Weimar Republic, silver two reichsmark, 
1925G, (KM.45).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, all encased in 
plastic coin holders, several scarce.  (4)  

 $150 

   3675 
  Germany,   Eisenach, Martin Luther porcelain one mark, 
1921; Saxony, porcelain twenty and fi fty pfennig and one 
and two mark, 1921.   The Saxony one mark with reverse 
edge chip, otherwise uncirculated.  (5)  

 $70 
 Ex John Downey Collection.  

   3676 
  Germany,   Frankfurt, verins thaler, 1858 (KM.355); Prussia, 
Wilhelm I thaler 1871 (KM.500).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 3677* 
  Germany,   Hall, silver heller, c.1200, obv. hand, rev. cross 
with dot at ends traces of letters around, (V.Saurma-Jeltsch 
1365, type 608 [Pl.XX]).   Bright, very fi ne for issue, scarce.    

 $80 

     

 3678* 
  Germany,   Isny State, under HRE emperor Maximilian I, 
(1493-1519), silver batzen 1516, obv. State arms, around 
MONETA NOVA CIVIT ISNF 1516, rev. six pointed star 
with fi ve pointed stars in angles, eagle above, around GRA 
MAX MILI BOM REG, (V.Saurma-Jeltsch 1514, type 670 
[Pl.XXII]).   Bright, very fi ne, rare.    

 $150 

       

 3679* 
  Germany,   Passau, Catholic Diocese, Ernst von Bayern (of 
Bavaria), (1517-1540), silver batzen 1522, obv. Bavarian 
arms, around ERNEST ADMI E PA DVX BA, date 1522 
above, rev. St. Stephen above shield, around SVE TVO PRES 
DIO, (v.Saurma-Jeltsch 1012, type 445 [Pl.XV]).   Cleaned, 
very fi ne, scarce.    

 $100 

   3680 
  Germany,   Prussia, one sixth thaler, 1839 (KM.411); Federal 
Republic, fi fty pfennig - fi ve mark, 1949-1974, includes silver 
fi ve mark, 1972G (Unc).   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(31)   

 $130 

     

part

 3681* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, thaler 1871A (KM.500); two 
and a half groschen 1873A (Km.486); thaler 1861 (KM.488) 
Wilhelm II, two mark 1907A (KM.522) three mark 1911A 
(KM.531) 1913A (KM.534) (KM.535) plus medal portrait 
both sides by Lauer of Nuremberg.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 

     

 3682* 
  Germany,   Saxony, Anton, thaler, 1830S (KM.1121).   Edge 
nicks, very fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 3683* 
  Germany,   Empire, silver fi fty pfennig, 1900J (KM.15).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

     

 3684* 
  Germany,   Weimar Republic, three reichsmark 1927A, 400th 
Anniversary of Philipps University in Marburg (KM.53).   
Uncirculated.    

 $120 

     

 3685* 
  Germany,   Weimar Republic, three reichsmark 1928A, 900th 
anniversary of Naumburg (KM.57).   Uncirculated.    

 $120 

   3686 
  Germany,   Weimer Republic, Westphalia, notgeld infl ation 
coinage, 1923 fi fty mark, one hundred mark, ten thousand 
mark, 1923, fi ve million mark and fi fty millionen mark, 
reverse, prancing horse design (28-44mm); together with 
small Hitler portrait 50 pfennig jeton.   Last coin fi ne, others 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

   3687 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, proof sets, 1993A, D, F, G, J, 
1994A, D, F, G, J (KM.PS110-119) (10), mint sets, 1993A, D, 
F, G, J, 1994A, D, F, G, J (KM.MS79-88) (10).   Uncirculated 
- FDC.  (20)  

 $400 
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   3688 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, Numisblat commemorative 
coins with stamp miniature sheets or postal covers, includes 
silver ten mark issues (13), 1990-2000.   In Numisblatter 
album, uncirculated.  (19)   

 $150 

   3689 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, one pfennig - twenty mark, 
1948-1978, including many scarce E mintmark issues.   Mostly 
very good - nearly uncirculated.  (80)   

 $90 

   3690 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, ten pfennig, 1950E (KM.3).   
Very fi ne or better, the rarest year.  (3)   

 $60 

   3691 
  Gibraltar,   Elizabeth II, proof silver crown, 1980 Nelson 
(KM.12a).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (18)   

 $350 

   3692 
  Greece,   ten drachmai, 1930 (KM.72).   Good extremely 
fi ne.    

 $90 

   3693 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria - George V, one mil 1865; one 
cent 1901H, 1919H; ten cents 1900; twenty cents 1873.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   3694 
  Iceland,   proof set, ND (1974) (KM.PS2); proof fi ve hundred 
kronur, ND (1986) (KM.30).   Cased as issued, fi rst case with 
graffi ti on outside lid, FDC.  (2)  

 $100 

   3695 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, sicca pice coinages 1795-1831, one 
pai sikka (1831) (Pr.209) (2); half pai sikka (1796) (Pr.212) 
New Calcutta Mint, 1831, one pie in English (Pr.215) (2); 
Benares 37 semi pice, 1815-27 (Pr.309), 1821-27 (Pr.310, 
KM30) (2), Farrukhabad pice 1820-24, (Pr.336); also 
Hyderabad silver rupee, edge straight grained (KM.Y32) 
(year 28), with Java, two stivers 1818 copper bonk (KM.236, 
Sch. 666b).   Pr215 mint red, others fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(11)  

 $240 

 Mostly ex Colin E.Pitchfork Collection, the last ex W.J.Noble Collection 
in 1973. 

   3696 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, silver rupee, Calcutta Mint, plain 
edge with crescent, (issued 1830-1833) (KM.117); half rupee, 
oblique milling, lacking private mark on top line and with 
very large crescent (probably a jeweller's copy) (cf.KM.97.1); 
quarter rupee, oblique milling (issued from 1793), (KM.73).   
All toned, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 2140).  

   3697 
  India,   East India Company, William IV - George VI, silver 
rupees, 1835, 1840 continuous legend, 1840 divided legend 
28 berries, large diamonds, Calcutta Mint silver quarter 
rupee, 1835; imperial issues, silver rupees, 1890 C incuse, 
1892 B incuse, 1903 B, 1907 Calcutta, 1912 dot, silver half 
rupee, 1888 C incuse, 1918 dot, silver quarter rupee, 1889 
B raised, 1894 C incuse (2), 1903, 1904, 1910, 1945 dot, 
1945L (Lahore), silver two annas 1887 C incuse, 1904 and 
1908.   Very fi ne - uncirculated, mostly with original mint 
bloom.  (22)  

 $300 
 Several from Spink with two tickets. 

   3698 
  India,   British India, George VI, silver quarter rupees, 1940 
T/II dot (Pr.463), 1940 T/II no dot (Pr.473), 1942 T/II no 
dot (Pr.474), 1943 T/II dot (Pr.466 sans serif), 1944 T/II dot 
(Pr.467, star lotus) (2), 1944 T/II dot (Pr.368 sans serif).   Very 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $40 

   3699 
  India,   British India, India Republic, 1835-1976, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates, includes quarter, half and one 
rupees.   Good - very fi ne.  (approx 156)  

 $300 

   3700 
  India,   Portuguese India, silver eighth of rupia 1881 
(KM.309), fi fteen reis (1845) (KM.263) and Portugal twenty 
reis 1884 (KM527), also Malacca, tin dineiro.   Very fi ne -
extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $150 

    

 

 
part

  3701* 
  India,   planchet fl aws and off-centred mis-strikes on recent 
coins from India, two rupees, 1999 (illustrated), 2000 
both (6.0 g) (KM.121), one rupee 1976 (4.86 g) (KM.78) 
struck on a 50 paise blank (KM.63); fi ve rupees 1999 
(8.92 g), (KM.154.1) (illustrated); one rupee 2000 (3.85 g) 
(KM.92.2) struck on a 50 Paise blank (KM.69); fi ve paise 
1974, off centred 50% (KM.18.6); together with Gujarat 
State Treasury work token No.1341 for use at Jamnagar 
(illustrated).   Mostly extremely fi ne or better.  (7)  

 $200 
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 3702* 
  Ionian Islands,    one lepton, 1862 (KM.34).   Red 
uncirculated.    

 $150 

       

 3703* 
  Italy,   Milan, Louis XII of Orleans as King of France, 
(1500-1512), silver grosso of three soldi, (2.16g), undated, 
obv. crowned shield of France, around LVDOVICVS D G 
FRANCORVM REX, rev. knotted veil, around MEDIOLANI 
DVX ET CIET, (CNI.96, pg.213).   Irregular fl an with some 
hoard patination, otherwise toned, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $80 

     

 3704* 
  Italy,   Naples and Sicily, Charles II, silver ducato, 1689 AG/A 
(KM.115).   Nearly fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 3705* 
  Italy,   Naples and Sicily, Carlos III, piastra of 120 grana, 1753 
(KM.C25).   Toned, very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 3706* 
  Italy,   Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand IV ten tornesi 1819 
(32.35g) (KM.C.123).   Exremely fine and rare in this 
condition.   

 $1,000 

     

 3707* 
  Italy,   Tuscany, Francis III, half francescone, 1740 (KM.C6).   
Toned, very fi ne.    

 $100 

    

 

 3708* 
  Italy,   Tuscany, Pietro Leopoldo (1765-1790), silver 
francescone or ten paoli, 1778 (KM.C.24.2).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 
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 3709* 
  Italy,   Tuscany, Ferdinando III (1791-1801), silver francescone 
or ten paoli, 1794 (KM.C.37).   Fine.   

 $80 

   3710 
  Italy,   Papal States, Benedict XIV (1740-1758), silver doppio 
(2) giulio or 1/5 scudo, MDCCLIII-XIV, MDCCLV-XV (3). 
Very good - fi ne.   (4)    

 $120 

   3711 
  Italy,   Papal States, Pius IX (1846-1878), silver lira 1866 XXI, 
1867 XXI, (KM.1378).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

     

 3712* 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele III, twenty centesimi, 
1921R (KM.44).   Gem uncirculated.    

 $90 

     

 3713* 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele III, silver fi ve lire, 1911R, 
50th Anniversary of the Kingdom (KM.53).   Surface marks 
and minor edge bruising on obverse, otherwise very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,200 

     

 3714* 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele III, silver twenty lire, 1927 
Yr VI (KM.69).   Scratches and remnants of glue on obverse, 
toned, good very fi ne.    

 $130 

   3715 
  Italy,   various minors, includes two lire 1916 (KM.55) and 
one lira 1916 (KM57) (2).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (5)   

 $70 

   3716 
  Iraq,   proof set, 1982 (KM.PS6).   In case of issue, FDC and 
scarce.    

 $150 

     

 3717* 
  Jamaica,   George II, fl oriate GR countermark either side on 
a Ferdinand VI Mexico City Mint eight reales dated 1751 
MF (pillar dollar type) (Pr.4; KM.8.2). Toned, fi ne/very fi ne 
and rare.   Even attractive grey tone, countermark very fi ne, 
host coin nearly very fi ne and rare.    

 $800 

       

 3718* 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito (Meiji), silver ichibu, undated (1868-69) 
(KM.C.16b).   Nearly uncirculated and rare as such.   

 $300 
 Slabbed by PCGS as MS62.  

   3719 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito (Meiji), one sen Yr 7 (1874), Yr 32 (1899), 
Empire, Yoshihito, Yr 4 (1915) (KM.Y.17.1, 20, 35).   Good 
very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $90 
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   3720 
  Japan,   silver twenty sen, year 18 (1885) (KM.Y24); French 
Indo-China, silver twenty cents 1937 (KM.17.2); silver ten 
cents 1911A (KM.9).   The last coin brilliant uncirculated and 
rare thus, others uncirculated and nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

   3721 
  Japan,   partial type set in Danso Deluxe album, includes silver 
yen year 18 (1885) (KM.Y.A25.2); year 29 (1896) this with 
gin mark (KM.Y.A.28a.5), and another year 30 (1897) (KM.
Y.A25.3); year 3 (1914) (KM.Y38); silver fi fty sen year 33 
(1900) (KM.Y25) another year 42 (1909) (KM.Y31); silver 
twenty sen years 31, 42; ten sen year 9 (1876) (KM.Y23), 
year 44; silver 1000 yen 1964; others mostly base metal (44).   
Silver yen extremely fi ne - uncirculated, others mostly very 
fi ne - uncirculated, one holed.  (55)  

 $300 

   3722 
  Japan,   small collection, c.1835-c.1970, mostly by type from 
one hundred mon to fi fty sen.   Annotated and in 2x2 holders, 
very good - extremely fi ne.  (136)  

 $150 

   3723 
  Japan,   various mon cast coinage, (10) mostly 17th century 
issues, (KM.C1); four mon various 18th - 19th century issues 
(6), (KM.6); China, non-circulating broad rim palace cash of 
Tao-Kuang (1821-1851) with reverse 'Peace under heaven' 
(KM.p.191).   Fine - very fi ne in packets described.  (17)  

 $150 

     

 3724* 
  Korea,   silver two chon, undated, issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong 
Treasury Department (KM.1082).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $500 

     

part

 3725* 
  Lithuania,   Sigismind I, (1506-1544) silver half groschen 1517 
and 1518 (Sauma 5517-8); Sigismund August, (1548-1572) 
silver half groschen 1560 and 1565 (Saurma 5572 and 5577).   
Very good - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

   3726 
  Malay States,   Kelantan tin pitis, AH 1256, 1300, 1314 
(1840, 1882, 1896) (KM.4, 5, 10) (3); also smaller tin coins 
from other areas (13).   Fair - fi ne.  (16)  

 $100 

     

 3727* 
  Malaysia,   Trengganu, Sultan Muhammad Shah I (A.D. 1836-
1839), tin keping or pitis of 1253 A.H., = 1837 A.D., obv. 
in Arabic 'Malik al Adil 1253', (Saran Singh SS 11 [RRR]).   
Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 

     

 3728* 
  Malaysia,   Trengganu, uncertain Sultan, c18th century, tin 
keping or pitis not dated, obv. in Arabic 'Malik al Adil' 
within circular border of leaves, (Saran Singh SS 30 [RRR], 
Pridmore 107).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

     

 3729* 
  Malta,   Order of, Antonio Manoel de Vilhena, silver scudo 
(or 12 tari) 1724 (KM.180).   Toned very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

 In a slab by NGC as VF30.  

   3730 
  Mexico,   Charles and Joanna (1516-1556), cob one real, not 
dated, assayer L [1542-1555 for this assayer] (KM.0009); 
Philip IV (1621-1665), cob two reales, Mexico City Mint, no 
dates visible assayer P [1643-1654 for this assayer], (KM.28); 
cob one real, not dated but period of Philip III and Philip IV, 
Mexico City Mint on style (2), Potosi or Lima on style (3); 
another Potosi Mint, half real, not dated assayer T [1618-
1648 for this assayer] (KM.8); another Bolivia, Philip IV, cob 
one real, Potosi Mint, assayer T [1629-1634 for this assayer], 
(KM.12a); Mexico, Philip IV (1621- 1665), cob four reales 
uncertain assayer no date, odd shape; cob eight reales, dated 
1654, Mexico City Mint, assayer P (KM.38).   Last coin with 
hoard encrustation, all with uneven shaped fl ans, fi rst coin 
with two holes, last holed, poor - fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 
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 3731* 
  Mexico,   colonial issue, Philip III (Felipe III, King of Spain), 
1598-1621. silver cob eight reales (39mm, 24.48gm), Ciudad 
de M?xico or Mexico City Mint, dated 1620-D (asayer D), 
obverse, crowned coat-of-arms, reverse, coat-of-arms within 
ornate quadrilobe, (KM.44.2, Calic? 117, ME 4935).   Very 
fi ne, a clear and attractive example with a full four digit 
date, clear assayer letter and mint mark, well struck obverse 
displaying most aspects of the shield, with grey tone, original 
surfaces and very rare.   

 $800 

 Ex CNG Mail Bid Auction Sale 87, 18 May 2011, (lot 1880). A similar 
example in this same condition and wear was in the Ponterio & Associates 
Sale 157 in the N.Y.I.N.C. Auction January 7, 2011 (lot 1) that realised 
US$1700 + 15%. 

     

 3732* 
  Netherlands,   Southern area, silver token 31mm, dated 1400 
but issued later, Mechelen, (6.12 g), obv. M?reau Hospice 
of the Holy Spirit (Geest-Armhuis), around PAX HVIC 
DOMV I ET OMNIB HABITATIBVS, in centre the fortifi ed 
hospice, with an angel welcoming two men and a woman 
naked, in exergue, . M . IA . IN . rev. around SCF SPTIRT 
ASSIT NOBIS GRATIA VT VI, the dove of the Holy Spirit 
wings displayed, surrounded by rays, (Min., 411; Van den 
Bergh -; Dugn., 420 var [Our Lady of Hanswyck]).   Toned, 
good fi ne, several fi eld knocks, rare and a very interesting 
example of medieval medical art.   

 $250 

   3733 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver ducaton or rider, 1711 
(KM.83.1); Spanish Netherlands, Philip IV, Brabant, silver 
ducaton, 1660 (KM.72.2); Charles II, Brabant, silver 
ducaton, 1666 (KM.79.2).   Minor porosity, otherwise heavily 
toned and good very fi ne with usual hoard patination, last 
coin, fi ne, rough surface, waterworn patination.  (3)  

 $170 

 Ex the wreck of the 'De Liefde' (the love) wrecked off the Shetland Islands, 
7th Nov 1711.  

     

 3734* 
  Netherlands,   William II, silver gulden, 1843 (KM.66).   Very 
fi ne.    

 $80 

   3735 
  Netherlands,   William III, two and a half gulden, 1869 
(KM.82).   Good very fi ne.   

 $60 

   3736 
  Netherlands,   two and a half gulden, 1930 (KM.165).   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

   3737 
  Netherland East Indies,   Holland Province, copper half 
doits 1749, 1750, 1751, 1752, (KM.72); Utrecht Province, 
copper half doits 1752 (2), 1753, 1754 (7), 1755 (2), 1757, 
uncertain dates (2), (KM.112.1), doits (2) 1784, 1786, 
(KM.111.1); various doits from Holland (3) 1745, 1746, 
1750, (KM.70); others from Gelderland, West Friesland 
(2), Zeeland (2); other coins, Ceylon king, Vijaya Bahu IV 
(1271-3) (M.848); one stiver 1815 (M.2222); India, EIC 
1794 copper half dub (M.1888).   Fair - very fi ne, some with 
hoard patination.  (31)  

 $100 

 All from fi nds made in Sri Lanka (Ceylon).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2391). 

   3738 
  Nigeria,   proof set, 1959 (KM.PS1).   In case of issue by The 
Nigerian Security Printing & Minting Company Limited, 
foxing on lid lining, sealed plastic packet discoloured in 
parts, coins FDC.    

 $50 

   3739 
  Norway,   collection of 18th to 20th century coins, mostly 
minor issues, including fi ve ore, 1875 (KM.349); fi fty ore, 
1869, 1893, 1895, 1897 (KM.356); one kroner, 1877, 1881, 
1882, 1887, 1889, 1897, 1900 (KM.357); two kroner, 1900 
(KM.359).   In a maroon album, fair - uncirculated.  (548)  

 $400 

   3740 
  Panama,   balboa, 1947 (KM.13).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $180 

   3741 
  Panama,   proof sets, 1975, 1976 (KM.PS13, 15).   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, the second certifi cate marked with 
penned fi gures, slipcovers with foxing, otherwise FDC.  (2)  

 $280 

 


